on those earned premiums, and recorded $0.1 million in net earnings attributable to Enstar Group
Limited in its consolidated statement of earnings related to Torus’ non-life run-off business.

167

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)

The operating results for Torus have been included in the consolidated financial statements from
the date of acquisition. The following pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the
years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 combines the historical consolidated statements of
earnings of the Company with those historical consolidated statements of earnings of Torus, giving
effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1,
2013 and 2014, as applicable. The unaudited pro forma financial information presented below is for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would
have been achieved if the acquisition of Torus had taken place at the beginning of each period
presented, nor is it indicative of future results.

Enstar Group
Limited

Unaudited

2014 Torus
Proforma

Adjustments
Enstar Group

Limited - Proforma

Total income ..... $ 859,517 $ 147,193 $(1,846) $1,004,864
Total expenses ..... (632,281) (145,479) 3,670 (774,090)
Total noncontrolling interest ..... (13,487) — (1,451) (14,938)

Net earnings ..... $ 213,749 $ 1,714 $ 373 $ 215,836

Summary of the Pro Forma Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement

of Earnings for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited):

Income:
(a) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to unearned

premium .....